

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/18/2020 4:29 PM
No. 53595-5-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DANA MATTSON-GRAHAM,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. MATTSON-GRAHAM DID NOT OBJECT TO SERGEANT PATRICK’S TESTIFYING THE KICK APPEARED TO BE INTENTIONAL, ONLY OBJECTED TO HIS OTHER TESTIMONY ON THE BASIS OF SPECULATION, AND HAS NOT ARGUED THE ADMISSION OF THE EVIDENCE WAS A MANIFEST CONSITUTIONAL ERROR REQUIRING REVERSAL.....4

 1. Standard Of Review5

 2. Mattson-Graham’s Alleged Error, That Sergeant Patrick Testimony Was Impermissible Opinion Testimony, Is Not A Manifest Constitutional Error That May Be Raised For The First Time On Appeal6

 a. Mattson-Graham’s allegation regarding improperly admitted evidence is not a claim of constitutional magnitude and therefore cannot be raised for the first time on appeal8

 b. If the alleged error is considered of constitutional magnitude it is not manifest 14

 B. MATTSON-GRAHAM IS REQUIRED TO PAY THE DNA FEE IMPOSED BY THE TRIAL COURT21

IV. CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>State v. Bourgeois</i> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	5
<i>State v. C.J.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 672, 63 P.3d 765 (2003)	5
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	8
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 759, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)	15
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 169 Wn. App. 561, 280 P.3d 1152 (2012).....	5
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)	5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 59 Wn. App. 744, 801 P.2d 269 (1990).....	19
<i>State v. Kalebaugh</i> , 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	8
<i>State v. King</i> , 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009)	14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)....	14, 16, 20
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006)	10, 11
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	7
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn. App. 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008)....	15
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	7, 14
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 146 Wn.2d 260, 45 P.3d 541 (2002)	5

Washington Statutes

Laws of 2018, ch. 269, §18.....	21
RCW 9A.36.031(1)(g)	16
RCW 9.94A	22
RCW 43.43.753	23
RCW 43.43.754	22, 23

RCW 43.43.7532	22, 23
RCW 43.43.7541	21, 22, 23

Other Rules or Authorities

Combined DNA index System (CODIS	23
ER 403.....	10, 11
ER 702.....	19
ER 704.....	19
ORS 137.076	22
RAP 2.5(a).....	5, 6, 7, 11, 13
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	8
WPIC 10.01A	17
WPIC 35.23.02	16
WPIC 35.50	17
